

No. 22-2927

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

PARENTS DEFENDING EDUCATION,
Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

LINN-MAR COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT, ET AL.,
Defendants – Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Iowa
Case No. 1:22-cv-00078

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Institute for Faith and Family
in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant and Reversal**

Deborah J. Dewart, Attorney at Law
111 Magnolia Lane
Hubert, NC 28539
lawyerdeborah@outlook.com
(910) 326-4554 (phone)
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Faith and Family

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
AUTHORITY TO FILE <i>AMICUS</i> BRIEF	1
AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING OF <i>AMICUS</i> BRIEF	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE POLICY VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT BY COMPELLING SPEECH.....	2
II. COMPELLED SPEECH AND VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION ARE UNIQUELY PERNICIOUS FREE SPEECH VIOLATIONS.....	4
A. The Policy is a paradigmatic example of compelled speech that is anathema to the First Amendment.....	7
B. The Policy transgresses liberties of religion and conscience.....	7
C. The Policy exemplifies the blatant viewpoint discrimination characteristic of tyrannical government.....	10
D. Viewpoint-based compelled speech stifles debate and attacks the dignity of those who disagree with the prevailing state orthodoxy. ...	12
E. The prohibition of viewpoint discrimination, now firmly established by Supreme Court precedent, is a necessary component of the Free Speech Clause.....	15

III. THERE IS NO LEGITIMATE PEDAGOGICAL PURPOSE FOR THE SCHOOL DISTRICT’S POLICY 20

 A. Transgender ideology is a matter of intense public concern..... 21

 B. The School District has no "legitimate pedagogical purpose" in suppressing a student’s viewpoint about “gender identity” or compelling expression of a view the student does not hold..... 22

 C. Schools can affirm the dignity of every student without sacrificing the constitutional liberties of other students..... 26

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 28

VIRUS CHECK CERTIFICATION..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	15, 16
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	10
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	6
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	2, 20
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	20
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	4, 24
<i>Brown v. Li</i> , 308 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	7, 8
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	18
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	16
<i>Coles ex rel. Coles v. Cleveland Bd. of Educ.</i> , 171 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 1999).....	27

<i>Curry v. Sch. Dist. of Saginaw</i> , 452 F.Supp.2d 723 (E.D. Mich. 2006)	23
<i>Doe v. University of Michigan</i> , 721 F.Supp.852 (E.D. Mich. 1989)	24
<i>Fleming v. Jefferson County Sch. Dist. R-1</i> , 298 F.3d 918 (10th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946).....	9
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	18
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	2, 20, 22, 23, 24
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	11, 14, 15, 19, 26
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> . 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	13, 19
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	6, 13, 21
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	21, 27
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	18
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	9, 26
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	4, 16, 19

<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	21, 27
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	2, 20
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra (NIFLA)</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	3, 4, 9, 10, 13, 19
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	11, 17, 26
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	5
<i>Parents Defending Educ. v. Linn-Mar Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169459	5, 20
<i>Perry Education Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	17
<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	16
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	17, 18
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2215 (2015).....	19
<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	23
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	4, 6
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	12, 13, 18

<i>Schneiderman v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 118 (1943).....	6
<i>Settle v. Dickson County Sch. Bd.</i> , 53 F.3d 152 (6th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	7, 21
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	25
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	17, 22, 24
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	14
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	2, 20, 24
<i>Turner Broadcasting Systems, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U. S. 622 (1994).....	13
<i>United States v. Schwimmer</i> , 279 U.S. 644 (1929).....	4
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>

State Constitutions

Alabama Const. Art. I, Sec. 4	8
A.R.S. Const. Art. II, § 12	8
Alaska Const. Art. I, § 4	9

Ark. Const. Art. 2, § 24.....	8
Cal. Const. art. I, § 4	8
Colo. Const. Art. II, Section 4	8
Conn. Const. Art. I., Sec. 3	9
Del. Const. art I, § 1	8
Fla. Const. Art. I, § 3.....	9
Ga. Const. Art. I, § I, Para. III	8
HRS Const. Art. I, § 4.....	9
Idaho Const. Art. I, § 4	8
Illinois Const., Art. I, § 3	8
Ind. Const. Art. 1, §§ 2, 3.....	8
Iowa Const. Art. I, § 3.....	8
Kan. Const. B. of R. § 7	8
Ky. Const. § 1	8
La. Const. Art. I, § 8	9
ALM Constitution Appx. Pt. 1, Art. II.....	8
Me. Const. Art. I, § 3	8
Md. Dec. of R. art. 36	8, 9
MCLS Const. Art. I, § 4.....	8
Minn. Const. art. 1, § 16	8

Miss. Const. Ann. Art. 3, § 18	9
Mo. Const. Art. I, § 5	8
Mont. Const., Art. II § 5.....	9
Ne. Const. Art. I, § 4.....	8
Nev. Const. Art. 1, § 4	8
N.H. Const. Pt. FIRST, Art. 4 and Art. 5.....	8
N.J. Const., Art. I, Para. 3	8
N.M. Const. Art. II, § 11	8
NY CLS Const Art I, § 3	8
N.C. Const. art. I, § 13	8
N.D. Const. Art. I, § 3.....	8
Oh. Const. art. I, § 7.....	8
Okl. Const. Art. I, § 2.....	9
Ore. Const. Art. I, §§ 2, 3.....	8
Pa. Const. Art. I, § 3.....	8
R.I. Const. Art. I, § 3.....	8
S.C. Const. Ann. Art. I, § 2.....	9
S.D. Const. Article VI, § 3.....	8
Tenn. Const. Art. I, § 3	8
Tex. Const. Art. I, § 6	8

Utah Const. Art. I, § 4.....	8
Vt. Const. Ch. I, Art. 3.....	8
Va. Const. Art. I, § 16.....	8
Wash. Const. art. 1, § 11.....	8
W. Va. Const. Art. III, § 15.....	8
Wis. Const. Art. I, § 18.....	8
Wyo. Const. Art. 1, § 18.....	8

Other Authorities

Lackland H. Bloom, Jr., <i>The Rise of the Viewpoint-Discrimination Principle</i> , 72 SMU L. Rev. F. 20 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
Robert Bolt, <i>A Man For All Seasons: A Play in Two Acts</i> (1st ed., Vintage Int'l 1990) (1962).....	3
Richard F. Duncan, <i>Seeing the No-Compelled-Speech Doctrine Clearly Through the Lens of Telescope Media</i> , 99 Neb. L. Rev. 58 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
Richard F. Duncan, <i>Article: Defense Against the Dark Arts: Justice Jackson, Justice Kennedy, and the No-Compelled Speech Doctrine</i> , 32 Regent U. L. Rev. 265 (2019-2020).....	3, 7, 10, 13, 19
Robert P. George, Facebook (Aug. 2, 2017), https://www.facebook.com/ RobertPGeorge/posts/10155417655377906	7
Erica Goldberg, <i>"Good Orthodoxy" and the Legacy of Barnette</i> , 13 FIU L. Rev. 639 (2019).....	10, 14, 26
Paul Horwitz, <i>A Close Reading of Barnette, in Honor of Vincent Blasi</i> , 13 FIU L. Rev. 689 (2019).....	10, 13
George Orwell, "1984" 206 (Penguin Group 1977) (1949).....	10
